

Sembcorp Utilities (UK) Limited

**Directors' report and financial
statements**

Registered number 4636301

31 December 2013

FRIDAY



A380DLYR

A31

16/05/2014

#191

COMPANIES HOUSE

Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Strategic Report | 1 |
| Directors' Report | 4 |
| Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the Strategic Report, Directors' Report and the financial statements | 7 |
| Independent auditor's report to the members of Sembcorp Utilities (UK) Limited | 8 |
| Profit and Loss Account | 10 |
| Balance Sheet | 11 |
| Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses | 12 |
| Note of Historical Cost Profits and Losses | 12 |
| Reconciliation of Movements in Shareholders' Funds | 12 |
| Notes | 13 |

Strategic Report

Principal activities

The company provides industrial solutions to its customers by delivering a range of integrated services. The principal elements are:

| | |
|-------------------------|--|
| Energy | Generation and supply of heat and power from both renewable and fossil fuel sources, the supply of water, industrial gases and other environmental services |
| Onsite logistics | Protection of customers' assets, reputation and people through services such as emergency response, security and community response. Asset management services through the provision of integrated stores, warehousing, infrastructure and analytical services |

Business model

Wilton International is one of the UK's largest process manufacturing site and is a key component of the wider industrial platform of the Teesside chemical cluster. Wilton offers key infrastructure with the capacity to meet the requirements of the largest industrial users, and with a supportive planning regime remains key for future development.

Sembcorp's business model is executed through three integrated business streams. At the core is a growing renewable energy portfolio. This is aligned with national energy policy and allows us to leverage our position and experience to maximise green benefits through the diversification of renewable fuels and feedstock, long term supply agreements and maximising operational outputs. Our traditional energy and utility supply is being realigned to reflect difficult UK power conditions and also a decline in customer heat demand. The aim is to retain generation and distribution assets of the right size and flexibility to meet the operational demands of the industrial customer base and where possible to take advantage of market positions through export of power.

The Onsite Logistics business provides core shared services both to Sembcorp and our customers including Site Management, Site Security and Asset Protections services, effluent services and roads/estate management. In this business Sembcorp continues to support a number of development projects and companies with the aim of increased uptake of development land at Wilton to a wider industrial base.

Business review and results

Performance

The results for the year and the previous year are as follows:

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Turnover | 174,100 | 168,633 |
| Gross (loss)/profit [after Exceptional items totalling £35,225,200 (2012: nil)] | (34,411) | 1,186 |
| Operating loss | (38,752) | (180) |
| Loss for the financial year | (28,374) | (237) |
| Operating loss margin | (22.3%) | (0.1%) |

The exceptional items are restructuring costs of £3,925,200 and fixed asset impairment of £31,300,000.

The restructuring costs of £3,925,200 relate to redundancy payments resulting from a consultation process that began on 24 October 2013.

During the financial year, the Company has recognised impairment loss on tangible fixed assets of £31,300,000 due to the low profit margins available in the UK power generation sector and the high energy costs which are directly impacting the UK chemical sector, affecting the sustainability of Sembcorp's major utility customers.

Strategic Report (continued)

Business review and results *(continued)*

Difficult trading conditions in the UK energy sector have continued throughout 2013. The biomass plant, Wilton 10, had a planned five week outage for tube replacement and treatment to provide greater reliability and availability of the asset moving forward.

Customers' heat and power demands have been similar to 2012, however a major customer has since closed its plant in early 2014.

A large impairment has significantly impacted profitability but reduced the asset base to a level more commensurate with the size and scale of customer demand moving forward. In addition, to get the business on a more sustainable footing, the company is midway through a significant strategic business restructuring process, including a redundancy exercise.

This restructuring exercise is intended to achieve a more sustainable cost base for the business in the current climate, and focus on the core business activities of the Sembcorp Group of green energy production, conventional energy supply, and industrial utilities. As a result the Company has specifically reviewed options for its Asset Protection business headquartered at Wilton, including a potential sale.

Although the company recorded a loss for the year, the balance sheet as at 31 December 2013 demonstrates that the financial position of the company remains strong with net assets of £107.2 million (2012: £153.7 million).

Key performance indicators

The company uses a number of financial and non financial KPIs to measure performance and these are reported both at board level and to employees at briefing sessions. These KPIs include plant availability, average achieved price for power and steam, delivery performance and a number of health and safety and employee related KPIs. The board considers that the company has a very effective measurement and reporting system, consistent with its size and complexity.

As far as financial performance is concerned the key measurements used by the company are turnover, operating profit margin percentage, earnings before interest and taxation (EBIT), return on carrying value (ROCV) and return on capital employed (ROCE).

Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal issues facing the company include

- the response of the company's customers on the Wilton site to the global recession. The company provides industrial solutions to customers predominantly on the Wilton site in Teesside and as such the company is reliant on these customers to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and to remain at Wilton. Due to the general difficult economic conditions being experienced throughout the global chemical sector, any restructuring or reduction in output by customers will impact the company's future performance and results. This reliance has been reduced in part over the past 5 years with investment into assets such as the Wilton 10 biomass project and the recent 50MW condensing turbine.
Whilst the current economic conditions create an element of uncertainty, the company's forecasts and projections show that it is well placed to manage its business risks successfully, despite the economic uncertainty.
- potential exposure to movements in commodity prices, including power prices. This issue is further discussed in the Treasury Policies below, and
- legislative risks. The company has to comply with a wide range of legislation and regulatory requirements including environmental and health and safety laws. The company monitors its compliance with its regulatory and environmental obligations on an ongoing basis.

Strategic Report (continued)

Business review and results (*continued*)

Future developments

The directors remain confident that the company will maintain a satisfactory level of performance in the future. An ongoing programme of asset efficiency improvements and existing customer supply initiatives to improve flexibility and reliability will deliver further operational and financial benefits.

Construction has started on a 440,000 tonnes a year energy from waste facility at Wilton following financial closure in December 2013. SCI Group is working in partnership with a recycling and resource management company, SITA, and the plant is expected to be operational in 2016.

Signed on behalf of the board



D S Annan
Director

Sembcorp UK Headquarters
Wilton International
Middlesbrough
Cleveland
TS90 8WS

23 April 2014

Directors' report

The directors present their directors' report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sembcorp Utilities Pte Ltd, a company incorporated in the Republic of Singapore and has its registered office at 30 Hill Street, #05-04, Singapore 179360

Treasury policies

The company finances its activities with a combination of loans and cash. In September 2013, the external bank loans were repaid in full and were replaced by an inter-company loan. Other financial assets and liabilities, such as trade debtors and trade creditors, arise directly from the company's operating activities. The company also enters into derivative transactions, including interest rate swaps and transactions to fix commodity prices. The purpose of these transactions is to manage the commodity and interest rate risks arising from the company's operations and its sources of finance. The company does not trade in financial instruments or enter into speculative commodity transactions. The main risks associated with the company's financial assets and liabilities are set out below.

Interest rate risk

The company's policy is to manage its cost of borrowing predominantly through fixed rate debt.

In 2012 the company refinanced its borrowings whereby the external bank loans were replaced with an inter-company loan. The inter-company loan also attracts interest at variable rates. The company uses interest rate swaps agreed with other parties to generate the desired interest profile, agreeing to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed rate and variable interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal. At the year end, 64% (2012: 66%) of the company's borrowings were at fixed rates after taking account of interest rate swaps. The directors are comfortable with this split given the company's high cash balance.

Credit risk

The risk of financial loss due to a counterparty's failure to honour its obligations arises principally in relation to transactions where the company enters into derivative or fixed price contracts requiring settlement by the other party.

Company policies are aimed at minimising such losses, and require that deferred terms are granted only to customers who demonstrate an appropriate payment history and satisfy creditworthiness procedures. Individual exposures are monitored with customers subject to credit limits to ensure that the company's exposure to bad debts is not considered to be significant.

Levels of overdue debts are monitored closely by management. A process for alerting management to operations failing to meet monthly cash collection targets serves to reduce the likelihood of an unmanaged concentration of credit risk.

Company policies also restrict the counterparties with which derivative transactions or fixed price commodity transactions can be contracted. Management ensures that exposure is spread across a number of approved financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

The company aims to mitigate liquidity risk by applying cash collection targets. Investment is carefully controlled, with authorisation limits operating up to board level and cash payback periods applied as part of the investment appraisal process. In this way the company aims to maintain a good credit rating to facilitate fund raising.

As part of its funding strategy, the company had entered into a twelve year external bank loan facility, elements of which were drawn down to finance the construction of Wilton 10. This was repaid earlier than scheduled and was replaced with an inter-company loan. The inter-company loan has no fixed repayment date and is available to the company until such date both the company and the inter-company loan provider agree to any repayment. Excess cash is only invested in financial instruments exposed to insignificant risk of changes in market value, being placed on interest-bearing deposit with maturities fixed at no more than 6 months.

Directors' report *(continued)*

Treasury policies *(continued)*

Price risk

The company is potentially exposed to commodity price risk, in particular to movements in power prices. The company seeks to manage its exposure to commodity price risk by entering into fixed price contracts where this is appropriate. As a result, exposures to changes in commodity prices are satisfactorily managed.

It is, and has been throughout the period under review, the company's policy that no speculative trading in derivative financial instruments shall be undertaken.

Dividend

Dividends paid during the year comprise a preference dividend of £149,000 and an interim ordinary share capital dividend of £9,739,250 in respect of the year ended 31 December 2013.

The directors do not recommend the payment of a final ordinary dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2013.

Directors

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signing this report were as follows:

D S Annan
Tang Kin Fei
Tan Cheng Guan (resigned 19 February 2014)
Ng Meng Poh
A Su-Min Wong (appointed 20 February 2014)

All directors benefit from qualifying third party indemnity provisions in place during the financial year and at the date of this report.

Employees

The company places considerable value on the involvement of its employees and has continued to keep them informed on matters affecting them as employees and on the various factors affecting the performance of the company. This is achieved through formal and informal meetings and the company intranet. Employee representatives are consulted regularly on a wide range of matters affecting their current and future interests.

Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered, bearing in mind the aptitudes of the applicant concerned. In the event of members of staff becoming disabled every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the company continues and that appropriate training is arranged. It is the policy of the company that the training, career development and promotion of disabled persons should, as far as possible, be identical to that of other employees.

Political contributions

The company made no political contributions during the year (2012 nil).

Disclosure of information to auditor

The directors who held office at the date of approval of this directors' report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware, and each director has taken all the steps that he/she ought to have taken as a director to make himself/herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information.

Directors' report *(continued)*

Auditor

Pursuant to Section 487 of the Companies Act 2006, the auditor will be deemed to be reappointed and KPMG LLP will therefore continue in office

By order of the board



D S Annan
Director

Sembcorp UK Headquarters
Wilton International
Middlesbrough
Cleveland
TS90 8WS

23 April 2014

Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the Strategic Report, Directors' Report and the financial statements

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK Accounting Standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice)

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently,
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent,
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements, and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.



KPMG LLP

Quayside House
110 Quayside
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 3DX
United Kingdom

Independent auditor's report to the members of Sembcorp Utilities (UK) Limited

We have audited the financial statements of Sembcorp Utilities (UK) Limited for the year ended 31 December 2013 set out on pages 10 to 38. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditor

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 7, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on, the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2013 and of its loss for the year then ended,
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Independent auditor's report to the members of Sembcorp Utilities (UK) Limited *(continued)*

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us, or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns, or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made, or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit



Mick Thompson (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
Quayside House
110 Quayside
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 3DX

23 April 2014

Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 December 2013

| | <i>Note</i> | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|-------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Turnover | <i>2</i> | 174,100 | 168,633 |
| Cost of sales [including exceptional costs of £35,225,200 (2012 nil)] | <i>3</i> | (208,511) | (167,447) |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Gross (loss)/ profit | | (34,411) | 1,186 |
| Administrative expenses | | (6,508) | (3,623) |
| Other operating income | <i>3</i> | 2,167 | 2,257 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Operating loss | | (38,752) | (180) |
| Profit on sale of fixed assets | | 16 | - |
| Other interest receivable and similar income | <i>6</i> | 259 | 52 |
| Other finance income | <i>7</i> | 895 | 604 |
| Interest payable and similar charges | <i>8</i> | (2,347) | (4,077) |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Loss on ordinary activities before taxation | <i>3-5</i> | (39,929) | (3,601) |
| Tax on loss on ordinary activities | <i>9</i> | 11,555 | 3,364 |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Loss for the financial year | <i>20</i> | (28,374) | (237) |
| | | <hr/> | <hr/> |

All of the results above are derived from continuing activities

Balance Sheet
at 31 December 2013

| | <i>Note</i> | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|-------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Fixed assets | | | |
| Negative goodwill | 11 | (2,649) | (3,266) |
| Intangible assets | 11 | 336 | 11 |
| Tangible assets | 12 | 157,390 | 209,808 |
| Investments | 13 | - | - |
| | | 155,077 | 206,553 |
| Current assets | | | |
| Stocks | 14 | 9,086 | 11,881 |
| Debtors (including £nil (2012 £3,200,000) due after more than one year) | 15 | 25,347 | 30,248 |
| Cash at bank and in hand | | 17,541 | 10,785 |
| | | 51,974 | 52,914 |
| Creditors amounts falling due within one year | 16 | (28,646) | (26,549) |
| Net current assets | | 23,328 | 26,365 |
| Total assets less current liabilities | | 178,405 | 232,918 |
| Creditors amounts falling due after more than one year | 17 | (39,303) | (45,803) |
| Provisions for liabilities | 18 | (21,220) | (29,441) |
| Net assets excluding pension liabilities | | 117,882 | 157,674 |
| Pension liabilities | 22 | (10,639) | (4,019) |
| Net assets including pension liabilities | | 107,243 | 153,655 |
| Capital and reserves | | | |
| Called up share capital | 19 | 30,967 | 30,967 |
| Revaluation reserve | 20 | 10,576 | 10,740 |
| Capital contribution reserve | 20 | 273 | 592 |
| Profit and loss account | 20 | 65,427 | 111,356 |
| Shareholders' funds | | 107,243 | 153,655 |

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 23 April 2014 and were signed on its behalf by


D S Annan
Director

Company registered number 4636301

Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses
for the year ended 31 December 2013

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|-----------------|--------------|
| Loss for the financial year | (28,374) | (237) |
| Unrealised deficit on revaluation of properties | - | (126) |
| Actuarial loss recognised in the pension scheme | (9,475) | (633) |
| Deferred tax arising on losses in the pension scheme | 2,181 | 155 |
| Effect of reduced deferred tax rate on closing pension deficit | (399) | (101) |
| Total recognised gains and losses relating to the financial year | (36,067) | (942) |

Note of Historical Cost Profits and Losses
for the year ended 31 December 2013

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|-----------------|----------------|
| Reported loss on ordinary activities before taxation | (39,929) | (3,601) |
| Historical cost loss on ordinary activities before taxation | (39,929) | (3,601) |
| Historical cost loss for the year retained after taxation and dividends | (38,113) | (237) |

Reconciliation of Movements in Shareholders' Funds
for the year ended 31 December 2013

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|-----------------|----------------|
| Loss for the financial year | (28,374) | (237) |
| Dividends on shares classified in shareholders' funds | (9,739) | - |
| Retained loss | (38,113) | (237) |
| Unrealised deficit on revaluation of properties | - | (126) |
| Net gains and losses in respect of FRS 17 | (7,693) | (579) |
| Net charge in relation to share based payments | (606) | (706) |
| Net reduction in shareholders' funds | (46,412) | (1,648) |
| Opening shareholders' funds | 153,655 | 155,303 |
| Closing shareholders' funds | 107,243 | 153,655 |

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

1 Accounting policies

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the financial statements

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and under the historical cost accounting rules, modified to include the revaluation of investment properties

The company is exempt by virtue of s401 of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirement to prepare group financial statements. These financial statements present information about the company as an individual undertaking and not about its group.

Under FRS 1 the company is exempt from the requirement to prepare a cash flow statement on the grounds that a parent undertaking includes the company in its own published consolidated financial statements.

As the company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sembcorp Industries Limited, the company has taken advantage of the exemption contained in FRS 8 and has therefore not disclosed transactions or balances with wholly owned subsidiaries which form part of the group. The consolidated financial statements of Sembcorp Industries Limited, within which this company is included, can be obtained from the address given in note 25.

Going concern

The company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position are set out in the Strategic Report. The financial position of the company, its cash flows, liquidity position, borrowing facilities and details surrounding the company's objectives, its financial risk management objectives, details of its financial instruments and hedging activities, and its exposures to credit risk and liquidity risk are also described in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report.

The current economic conditions create an element of uncertainty over demand for some of the company's service offering. The company's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the company is expected to have a sufficient level of financial resources available through current facilities and therefore the directors believe that the company is well placed to manage its business risks successfully despite the economic uncertainty.

After making enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they continue to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

Goodwill and negative goodwill

Negative goodwill, being the excess of the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired over the costs of their acquisition, is capitalised and classified on the balance sheet as a negative fixed asset. It is amortised over the periods in which the non-monetary assets acquired are depreciated or sold, which is currently estimated to be 15 years.

Positive goodwill arising on acquisitions is capitalised, classified as an asset on the balance sheet and amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful economic life. It is reviewed for impairment at the end of the first full financial year following the acquisition and in other periods if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Intangible fixed assets

Carbon trading

Carbon allowances received by the company are accounted for using the 'net liability' method. This means that any surplus quantities of allowances above those which are forecast to be required for the company's own use are accounted for as an intangible asset together with a related deferred income balance in the balance sheet at their estimated recoverable value. A liability would only crystallise when emissions are greater than the allowances granted.

Investments

Investment in subsidiary undertaking is stated at cost less amounts written off.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and provision for any impairment in value. Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, other than freehold land and assets under construction, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated residual value, of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

| | |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Freehold buildings | 20 years |
| Plant and equipment | 3 - 20 years |
| Vehicles | 3 - 5 years |

Cost includes directly attributable finance costs.

Major boiler and pipeline overhauls, which extend the economic life of the assets in question, are capitalised and depreciated over the useful economic life to which the overhaul relates, being the period up to the next scheduled major overhaul.

Investment properties

Certain of the company's land is held for long-term investment. Investment properties are accounted for in accordance with SSAP 19, as follows:

- The value of investment properties is reviewed annually and the properties are not depreciated. The surplus or deficit on revaluation is transferred to the revaluation reserve unless a deficit below original cost, or its reversal, on an individual investment property is expected to be permanent, in which case it is recognised in the profit and loss account for the year.

Although the Companies Act would normally require the systematic annual depreciation of fixed assets, the directors believe that the policy of not providing depreciation is necessary in order for the financial statements to give a true and fair view, since the current value of investment properties, and changes to that current value, are of prime importance rather than a calculation of systematic annual depreciation. Depreciation is only one of the many factors reflected in the annual valuation, and the amount which might otherwise have been included, cannot be separately identified or quantified.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded using the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date and the gains or losses on translation are included in the profit and loss account.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Government grants

Capital based government grants are included within accruals and deferred income in the balance sheet and credited to the profit and loss account over the estimated useful economic lives of the assets to which they relate

Leases

Operating lease rentals are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease

Post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. The amount charged to the profit and loss account represents the contributions payable to the scheme in respect of the accounting period.

The company also operates a pension scheme, the Sembcorp Utilities Teesside Pension Scheme, providing benefits based on pensionable pay. The scheme has been closed to new members since January 1999. The scheme is closed to future accrual with effect from 31 March 2010 and for active members of the scheme the link to salary was removed. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company.

Pension scheme assets are measured using market values. For quoted securities the current bid price is taken as market value. Pension scheme liabilities are measured using a projected unit credit method and discounted at the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liability.

The pension scheme surplus (to the extent that it is recoverable) or deficit is recognised in full. The movement in the scheme surplus/deficit is split between operating charges, finance items and, in the statement of total recognised gains and losses, actuarial gains and losses.

Research and development expenditure

Research and development expenditure is written off as incurred, except that development expenditure incurred on an individual project is carried forward when its future recoverability can reasonably be regarded as assured. Any expenditure carried forward is amortised in line with the expected future sales from the related project.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. In determining the cost of raw materials, consumables and goods purchased for resale, the weighted average purchase price is used. Net realisable value is based on estimated selling prices less further costs expected to be incurred.

Renewable Obligations Certificates (ROCs) and Renewable Levy Exemption Certificates (RLECs)

The company is able to claim ROCs and RLECs from the Office of Gas and Electricity Markets ("OFGEM") as a result of burning renewable fuels. ROCs and RLECs are accounted for in accordance with the principles of SSAP 4 ("Accounting for government grants") and are recognised once the company has met the conditions attaching to their receipt and there is reasonable assurance that these will be received. A market exists for the sale of ROCs and RLECs. ROCs and RLECs are recorded at market value and included within stock in the balance sheet where the company has entered into an agreement with a third party for their subsequent sale. Income from the sale of ROCs and RLECs is credited to turnover once the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to a third party.

Levy Exemption Certificates (LECs)

Income from the sale of LECs is credited to turnover in the profit and loss account in the period in which the certificates are sold. LECs are recognised in the balance sheet at the date they are awarded. They are allocated a notional value at that date, unless they are to be used to meet an external liability, in which case they are valued at an amount equivalent to the associated liability.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Taxation

Corporation tax payable is provided on taxable results at the current rate. Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions or events have occurred at that date that will result in an obligation to pay more, or a right to pay less or to receive more tax, with the following exceptions

- provision is made for tax on gains arising from the revaluation (and similar fair value adjustments) of fixed assets, and gains on disposal of fixed assets that have been rolled over into replacement assets, only to the extent that, at the balance sheet date, there is a binding agreement to dispose of the assets concerned. However, no provision is made where, on the basis of all available evidence at the balance sheet date, it is more likely than not that the taxable gain will be rolled over into replacement assets and charged to tax only where the replacement assets are sold,
- deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that the directors consider that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which timing differences reverse, based on tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date

Debt issue costs

Debt issue costs are recognised in the profit and loss account over the term of the relevant debt at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Debt is initially stated at the amount of the net proceeds after deduction of issue costs. The carrying amount is increased by the debt issue costs charged to the profit and loss account in respect of the accounting period.

Classification of financial instruments issued by the company

Financial instruments issued by the company are treated as equity (i.e. forming part of shareholders' funds) only to the extent that they meet the following two conditions

- a) they include no contractual obligations upon the company to deliver cash or other financial assets or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another party under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the company, and
- b) where the instrument will or may be settled in the company's own equity instruments, it is either a non-derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number of the company's own equity instruments or is a derivative that will be settled by the company's exchanging a fixed amount of cash or other financial assets for a fixed number of its own equity instruments

To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a financial liability. Where the instrument so classified takes the legal form of the company's own shares, the amounts presented in these financial statements for called up share capital and share premium account exclude amounts in relation to those shares.

Where a financial instrument that contains both equity and financial liability components exists these components are separated and accounted for individually under the above policy. The finance cost on the financial liability component is correspondingly higher over the life of the instrument.

Finance payments associated with financial liabilities are dealt with as part of interest payable and similar charges. Finance payments associated with financial instruments that are classified as part of shareholders' funds (see dividends policy), are dealt with as appropriations in the reconciliation of movements in shareholders' funds.

Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable for utilities and services provided in the normal course of business, net of VAT and other sales-related taxes. Revenue from the sale of power, steam and water is recognised at the point when delivery is made to the customer. Revenue from long term contracts is recognised in line with the value of work performed. Where the contract outcome cannot be measured reliably, revenue is recognised only to the extent of the expenses being recoverable.

Notes (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Share based payments

The share option programme allows employees to acquire shares of the ultimate parent company, Sembcorp Industries Limited. The fair value of employee services received in exchange for grant of the options is recognised as an employee expense with a corresponding increase in capital and reserves. The fair value is measured at grant date and spread over the period during which the employees become unconditionally entitled to the options. The fair value of the options granted is measured using an option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that vest except where forfeiture is only due to share prices not achieving the threshold for vesting. The company has taken advantage of the transitional provision of FRS 20 so as to apply FRS 20 only to those equity settled awards granted after 7 November 2002 that had not vested before 1 January 2006.

Dividends on shares presented within shareholders' funds

Dividends are only recognised as a liability at that date to the extent that they are declared prior to the year end. Unpaid dividends that do not meet these criteria are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

2 Analysis of turnover

All turnover and (loss)/profit arises from the principal activities of the company, which are carried out in the United Kingdom.

3 Notes to the profit and loss account

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Loss on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting): | | |
| Depreciation and other amounts written off tangible fixed assets | | |
| Owned | 22,668 | 18,485 |
| Leased | 9 | 8 |
| Hire of plant and machinery | 449 | 369 |
| Hire of other assets - operating leases | 80 | 95 |
| Management fees charged by parent undertaking | 351 | 307 |
| Operating lease rentals receivable - land and buildings | (2,167) | (2,257) |
| Amortisation of negative goodwill | (617) | (617) |
| Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets | (16) | - |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
| Exceptional items (included within Cost of Sales): | | |
| Restructuring provision | 3,925 | - |
| Impairment of tangible fixed assets | 31,300 | - |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| | 35,225 | - |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The restructuring costs of £3,925,200 relate to redundancy payments resulting from a consultation process that began on 24 October 2013.

During the financial year, the Company has recognised impairment loss on tangible fixed assets of £31,300,000 due to the low profit margins available in the UK power generation sector and the high energy costs which are directly impacting the UK chemical sector, affecting the sustainability of Sembcorp's major utility customers (see note 12).

Notes (continued)

3 Notes to the profit and loss account (continued)

Auditor's remuneration

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Audit of these financial statements | 90 | 86 |
| Amounts receivable by the auditor and its associates in respect of All other services | 5 | - |
| | <u>95</u> | <u>86</u> |

4 Remuneration of directors

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Directors' emoluments | 138 | 135 |
| Amounts receivable under long term incentive schemes | 48 | 29 |
| Company contribution to money purchase pension scheme | 27 | 22 |
| | <u>193</u> | <u>186</u> |

The aggregate emoluments and amounts receivable under long term incentive schemes of the highest paid director were £186,000 (2012 £164,000) and company pension contributions of £27,000 (2012 £22,000) were made to a money purchase scheme on his behalf

| | Number of directors | |
|---|---------------------|----------|
| | 2013 | 2012 |
| Retirement benefits are accruing to the following number of directors under | | |
| Money purchase schemes | 1 | 1 |
| | <u>1</u> | <u>1</u> |

All directors benefited from qualifying third party indemnity provisions in place during the financial year

5 Staff numbers and costs

The average number of persons employed by the company (including directors) during the year, analysed by category, was as follows

| | Number of employees | |
|----------------|---------------------|------------|
| | 2013 | 2012 |
| Operating | 305 | 305 |
| Administration | 85 | 86 |
| | <u>390</u> | <u>391</u> |

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Wages and salaries | 14,545 | 15,611 |
| Share based payments (note 23) | 272 | 266 |
| Social security costs | 1,661 | 1,601 |
| Other pension costs (note 22) | 1,429 | 1,396 |
| | <u>17,907</u> | <u>18,874</u> |

Notes (continued)

6 Other interest receivable and similar income

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Bank interest receivable | 59 | 42 |
| Interest on corporation tax recoverable | - | 10 |
| Interest received on overdue debt | 200 | - |
| | <u>259</u> | <u>52</u> |

7 Other finance income

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Expected return on pension scheme assets | 5,163 | 4,895 |
| Interest on pension scheme liabilities | (4,268) | (4,291) |
| | <u>895</u> | <u>604</u> |

8 Interest payable and similar charges

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| On bank loans | - | 3,881 |
| On amounts payable to group undertakings | 2,198 | 47 |
| Finance costs on shares classified as liabilities | 149 | 149 |
| | <u>2,347</u> | <u>4,077</u> |

The bank loan interest above includes amortisation of deferred fees of £nil relating to the bank loan (2012 £1,185,000), which was fully repaid in 2012 and replaced with an inter-company loan

Notes (continued)

9 Taxation

Analysis of credit in period

| | 2013 £000 | £000 | 2012 £000 | £000 |
|---|--------------|----------|--------------|---------|
| <i>UK corporation tax</i> | | | | |
| Current tax on income for the period | 365 | | 421 | |
| Adjustments in respect of prior periods | (102) | | (963) | |
| | | 263 | | (542) |
| <i>Group relief</i> | | | | |
| Adjustments in respect of prior periods | | - | | 233 |
| Total current tax | | 263 | | (309) |
| <i>Deferred tax (see note 18)</i> | | | | |
| Reversal of timing differences | (9,169) | | (1,131) | |
| Effect of reduction in tax rate | (2,594) | | (2,587) | |
| Adjustment in respect of previous years | (55) | | 663 | |
| Total deferred tax | | (11,818) | | (3,055) |
| Tax on loss on ordinary activities | | (11,555) | | (3,364) |

For the year ended 31 December 2013, the company was subject to UK corporation tax at a rate of 24% during the 3 months to 31 March 2013 and 23% from 1 April 2013 to 31 December 2013, giving an average rate for the year of 23.25% (2012 24.5%)

Factors affecting the tax charge/(credit) for the current period

The current tax charge/(credit) for the period is lower (2012 lower) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK, 23.25% (2012 24.5%). The differences are explained below

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| <i>Current tax reconciliation</i> | | |
| (Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before tax | (39,929) | (3,601) |
| Current tax at 23.25% (2012 24.5%) | (9,283) | (882) |
| <i>Effects of</i> | | |
| Finance charge on shares classified as liabilities | 35 | 37 |
| Expenses not deductible for tax purposes and other permanent differences | 310 | 135 |
| Chargeable gains | 36 | - |
| Capital allowances for period less than depreciation | 9,591 | 1,383 |
| Other short term timing differences | (324) | (252) |
| Adjustments to tax charge in respect of previous periods | (102) | (730) |
| Total current tax charge/(credit) (see above) | 263 | (309) |

Notes (continued)

9 Taxation (continued)

Factors that may affect future current and total tax charges

Reductions in the UK corporation tax rate from 26% to 24% (effective from 1 April 2012) and to 23% (effective from 1 April 2013) were substantively enacted on 26 March 2012 and 3 July 2012 respectively. Further reductions to 21% (effective from 1 April 2014) and 20% (effective from 1 April 2015) were substantively enacted on 2 July 2013. This will reduce the company's future current tax charge accordingly. The deferred tax liability at 31 December 2013 has been calculated based on the rates of 20% and 21% substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

No provision has been made for deferred tax on gains potentially arising on the revaluation of acquired property to its fair value and market value. Such tax would become payable only if the property were sold without it being possible to claim rollover relief. The total amount un-provided at the year end is £1,462,000 (2012 £2,121,000). At present, it is not envisaged that any tax will become payable in the foreseeable future.

10 Dividends

The aggregate amount of dividends comprises

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Final dividends paid in respect of prior year but not recognised as liabilities in year | - | - |
| Interim dividends paid in respect of the current year | 9,739 | - |
| Aggregate amount of dividends paid in the financial year | 9,739 | - |

The aggregate amount of dividends proposed and not recognised as liabilities as at the year end is £nil (2012 £nil)

Notes (continued)

11 Intangible fixed assets

| | Carbon trading certificates £000 | Negative goodwill £000 |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Cost | | |
| At beginning of year | 11 | (9,241) |
| Additions | 325 | - |
| At end of year | 336 | (9,241) |
| Amortisation | | |
| At beginning of year | - | 5,975 |
| Credited in year | - | 617 |
| At end of year | - | 6,592 |
| Net book value | | |
| At 31 December 2013 | 336 | (2,649) |
| At 31 December 2012 | 11 | (3,266) |

12 Tangible fixed assets

| | Investment properties £000 | Land and buildings £000 | Plant and equipment £000 | Vehicles £000 | Assets under construction £000 | Total £000 |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| Cost or valuation | | | | | | |
| At beginning of year | 15,285 | 14,477 | 303,852 | 1,268 | 766 | 335,648 |
| Additions | - | - | - | - | 1,991 | 1,991 |
| Disposals | (235) | (32) | (267) | - | (56) | (590) |
| Transfers between items | - | 46 | 1,536 | - | (1,582) | - |
| At end of year | 15,050 | 14,491 | 305,121 | 1,268 | 1,119 | 337,049 |
| Depreciation | | | | | | |
| At beginning of year | - | 3,307 | 121,740 | 793 | - | 125,840 |
| Disposals | - | (18) | (140) | - | - | (158) |
| Impairment losses | - | - | 31,300 | - | - | 31,300 |
| Charge for year | - | 365 | 22,254 | 58 | - | 22,677 |
| At end of year | - | 3,654 | 175,154 | 851 | - | 179,659 |
| Net book value | | | | | | |
| At 31 December 2013 | 15,050 | 10,837 | 129,967 | 417 | 1,119 | 157,390 |
| At 31 December 2012 | 15,285 | 11,170 | 182,112 | 475 | 766 | 209,808 |

Notes (continued)

12 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Impairment testing

During the year management conducted an impairment review of tangible fixed assets. This was due to the low profit margins available in the UK power generation sector and the high energy costs which are directly impacting the UK chemical sector, affecting the sustainability of Sembcorp's major utility customers.

The review indicated that the carrying value of the assets exceeded their recoverable amount by £31,300,000 and consequently they have been written down by this amount. The impairment loss has been recognised in cost of sales (see exceptional items note 3) within the profit and loss account.

The recoverable amount of the assets is based on their net realisable value. The recoverable amount of the assets has been calculated with reference to its value in use. The key assumptions of this calculation are shown below.

| | |
|---|---------|
| Period over which management has projected cash-flows | 5 years |
| Growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows | 2.5% |
| Discount rate | 8.19% |

Included within land and buildings is leasehold land of £557,000 (2012 £566,000). The remaining land and buildings are freehold. Plant and equipment as at 31 December 2013 include capitalised interest of £1.48 million (2012 £1.48 million).

The following information relates to tangible fixed assets carried on the basis of revaluations in accordance with FRS 15 *Tangible fixed assets*.

Investment properties

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| On open market basis 30 September 2012 / 30 November 2007 | 15,050 | 15,285 |
| Aggregate depreciation thereon | - | - |
| Net book value | 15,050 | 15,285 |
| Historical cost of revalued assets | 4,474 | 4,545 |
| Aggregate depreciation thereon | - | - |
| Historical cost net book value | 4,474 | 4,545 |

The last full valuation was performed at 30 September 2012 by Sanderson Weatherall Limited (Chartered Surveyors and Property Consultants). The valuation is based on open market value with vacant possession, in accordance with the Appraisal and Valuation Standards published by The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors.

Notes (continued)

13 Fixed asset investments

| | Shares in group undertaking £ |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <i>Cost and net book value</i> | |
| At beginning and end of year | 2 |

The company has one 100% owned subsidiary company, Wilton Energy Limited incorporated in the UK, whose principal activity is selling electricity

14 Stocks

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|---------------|
| Raw materials | 4,349 | 6,686 |
| Engineering spares | 2,936 | 4,321 |
| Renewable obligation certificates | 1,801 | 874 |
| | <u>9,086</u> | <u>11,881</u> |

15 Debtors

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|---------------|---------------|
| Trade debtors | 15,974 | 19,978 |
| Amounts owed by group undertakings | 4 | 7 |
| Amounts owed by subsidiary undertaking | 2,639 | 2,478 |
| Corporation tax recoverable | 945 | 160 |
| Other debtors | 3,200 | 3,200 |
| Prepayments and accrued income | 2,585 | 4,425 |
| | <u>25,347</u> | <u>30,248</u> |

Other debtors include £3,200,000 held in an Escrow account, in respect of guarantees provided by the Company, and is due within one year

16 Creditors' amounts falling due within one year

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|---------------|---------------|
| Shares classified as liabilities (note 19) | 130 | 130 |
| Trade creditors | 6,754 | 9,520 |
| Amounts owed to group undertakings | - | 1,354 |
| Other taxation and social security | 1,957 | 1,491 |
| Accruals and deferred income | 19,805 | 14,054 |
| | <u>28,646</u> | <u>26,549</u> |

Notes (continued)

17 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|---------------|---------------|
| Shares classified as liabilities (note 19) | 803 | 803 |
| Loan from group undertaking | 35,000 | 45,000 |
| Accruals and deferred income | 3,500 | - |
| | <u>39,303</u> | <u>45,803</u> |

During 2012 the company refinanced its borrowings whereby the external bank loans were replaced with an inter-company loan. The inter-company loan has no fixed repayment date and is available to the company until such date both the company and the inter-company loan provider agree to any repayment. The inter-company loan is unsecured and attracts an interest charge of LIBOR plus 1% to 1.90%.

The bank loans attracted an interest charge of LIBOR plus 1% to 1.90%, which were repayable in instalments by 31 December 2016, and were secured on the assets of the company and its subsidiaries.

The maturity profile of the company's loans at 31 December was as follows.

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|---------------|---------------|
| Within one year | - | - |
| Between one and two years | - | - |
| Between two and five years | - | - |
| Over five years | - | - |
| | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Inter-company loan with no fixed repayment date | 35,000 | 45,000 |
| | <u>35,000</u> | <u>45,000</u> |
| <i>Analysed as</i> | | |
| Amounts falling due within one year | - | - |
| Amounts falling due after more than one year | 35,000 | 45,000 |
| | <u>35,000</u> | <u>45,000</u> |

The company has issued letters of credit totalling £9.68 million (2012: £9.85 million) as required under the terms of its power trading and fuel purchasing arrangements.

Notes (continued)

18 Provisions for liabilities

| | Restructuring provision £000 | Carbon provision £000 | Deferred taxation £000 | Total £000 |
|---|------------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|---------------|
| At beginning of year | - | 11 | 29,430 | 29,441 |
| Charge/(credit) to the profit and loss for the year | 3,925 | (6) | (12,140) | (8,221) |
| At end of year | 3,925 | 5 | 17,290 | 21,220 |

Deferred taxation

The elements of deferred taxation are as follows

| | At beginning of year £000 | Profit and loss account charge/ (credit) £000 | Amounts included in STRGL £000 | At end of year £000 |
|--|---------------------------------|---|---|---------------------------|
| Difference between accumulated depreciation and amortisation and capital allowances | 29,536 | (12,154) | - | 17,382 |
| Other short-term timing differences | (106) | 14 | - | (92) |
| Provision for liabilities (see above) | 29,430 | (12,140) | - | 17,290 |
| Pensions (see note 22) | (1,200) | 322 | (1,782) | (2,660) |
| | 28,230 | (11,818) | (1,782) | 14,630 |

19 Called up share capital

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| <i>Allotted, called up and fully paid</i> | | |
| 17,000,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each | 17,000 | 17,000 |
| 14,900,000 1% cumulative redeemable preference shares of £1 each | 14,900 | 14,900 |
| | 31,900 | 31,900 |
| Shares classified as liabilities | 933 | 933 |
| Shares classified in shareholders' funds | 30,967 | 30,967 |
| | 31,900 | 31,900 |

The preference shares are valued net of the fair value of the associated dividend stream of £0.93 million (2012 £0.93 million) which has been reclassified within creditors. The preference shares are redeemable at par at the option of the company. Profits of the company available for distribution shall be used to pay dividends to the preference shareholders a fixed cumulative preferential dividend of 1 pence per share per annum.

Notes (continued)

19 Called up share capital (continued)

On a distribution of assets of the company among its members on a winding up, each preference shareholder will be entitled in priority to any holder of any other class of shares to receive an amount equal to the aggregate of the capital paid up on such preference shares together with any arrears of the preference dividend

The preference shares carry no votes at meetings unless the dividend thereon is six months or more in arrears or the business of the meeting includes a winding up of the company or reducing its share capital, in which event each holder will be entitled to one vote on a show of hands or one vote per share on a poll

20 Reserves

| | Capital contribution reserve £000 | Revaluation reserve £000 | Profit and loss account £000 | Total £000 |
|--|--|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| At beginning of year | 592 | 10,740 | 111,356 | 122,688 |
| Loss for the year | - | - | (28,374) | (28,374) |
| Dividends on shares classified in shareholders funds | - | - | (9,739) | (9,739) |
| Equity settled share based payments | 273 | - | - | 273 |
| Recharge by the ultimate parent undertaking | (592) | - | (287) | (879) |
| Actuarial loss recognised in the pension scheme | - | - | (9,475) | (9,475) |
| Deferred tax arising on losses in the pension scheme | - | - | 1,782 | 1,782 |
| Transfer | - | (164) | 164 | - |
| At end of year | 273 | 10,576 | 65,427 | 76,276 |

Certain employees of the company are eligible for share options and share awards in the ultimate parent undertaking, Sembcorp Industries Limited. These share options are awarded directly by the ultimate parent undertaking, which requires the company to make a payment to reimburse it for the granting of these rights. Further details in respect of the share-based payment plans are included in note 23.

21 Commitments

(a) Capital commitments at the end of the financial year for which no provision has been made, are as follows

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|------------|--------------|--------------|
| Contracted | 884 | 3,857 |

(b) Annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows

| | 2013 Other £000 | 2012 Other £000 |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Operating leases which expire | | |
| Within one year | 27 | 53 |
| In the second to fifth years inclusive | 30 | 27 |
| | 57 | 80 |

Notes (continued)

22 Pension scheme

Defined contribution pension scheme

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme, the Sembcorp Stakeholder Pension Scheme. The pension cost charge for the period represents contributions payable by the company to the scheme and amounted to £1,429,000 (2012 £1,396,000).

There were no outstanding or prepaid contributions at either the beginning or end of the financial year.

Defined benefit pension scheme

The company provides pension arrangements to approximately one third of full time employees through a defined benefit scheme, the Sembcorp Utilities Teesside Pension Scheme, and the related costs are assessed in accordance with the advice of professionally qualified actuaries. The pension scheme is funded by the payment of contributions to separately administered trust funds.

The scheme has been closed to new members since January 1999. The scheme was also closed to future accrual with effect from 31 March 2010 and for active members of the scheme the link to salary was removed. Active members are entitled to join the Sembcorp Stakeholder Pension Scheme.

The numbers shown below have been based on calculations carried out by a qualified independent actuary to take account of the requirements of FRS 17 in order to assess the liabilities of the scheme at 31 December 2013. The scheme's assets are stated at their market values at 31 December 2013.

Employer contributions in relation to deficit contributions over the accounting period, amounted to £500,000 (2012 £400,000). Employer contributions were paid at the rate of 13.1% of Pensionable Pay until 31 March 2010.

The valuation used for FRS 17 disclosures has been based on a full assessment of the liabilities of the Sembcorp Utilities Teesside Pension Scheme as at 31 March 2011. The present values of the defined benefit obligation, the related current service cost and any past service costs were measured using the projected unit credit method.

The information disclosed below is in respect of the Sembcorp Utilities Teesside Pension Scheme as a whole.

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Present value of funded defined benefit obligations | (106,556) | (98,771) |
| Fair value of plan assets | 93,257 | 93,552 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Present value of unfunded defined benefit obligations | (13,299) | (5,219) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Deficit | (13,299) | (5,219) |
| Related deferred tax asset | 2,660 | 1,200 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Net liability | (10,639) | (4,019) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Notes (continued)

22 Pension scheme (continued)

Movements in present value of defined benefit obligation

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|------------------|--------------|--------------|
| At 1 January | (98,771) | (93,550) |
| Interest cost | (4,268) | (4,291) |
| Actuarial losses | (7,307) | (4,423) |
| Benefits paid | 3,790 | 3,493 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| At 31 December | (106,556) | (98,771) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Movements in fair value of plan assets

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| At 1 January | 93,552 | 87,960 |
| Expected return on plan assets | 5,163 | 4,895 |
| Actuarial (losses)/gains | (2,168) | 3,790 |
| Contributions by employer | 500 | 400 |
| Benefits paid | (3,790) | (3,493) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| At 31 December | 93,257 | 93,552 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

Income recognised in the profit and loss account

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Current service cost | - | - |
| Interest on defined benefit pension plan obligation | (4,268) | (4,291) |
| Expected return on defined benefit pension plan assets | 5,163 | 4,895 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total income relating to the scheme as a whole | 895 | 604 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The income is recognised in the following line items in the profit and loss account

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 |
|----------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Other finance income | 895 | 604 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |

The total amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses in respect of actuarial gains and losses is £9,475,000 loss (2012 £633,000 loss)

Cumulative actuarial gains/losses reported in the statement of total recognised gains and losses since the 2003 year end are £17,420,000 loss (2012 £7,945,000 loss)

Notes (continued)

22 Pension scheme (continued)

The fair value of the plan assets and the return on those assets were as follows

| | 2013 Fair value £000 | 2012 Fair value £000 |
|--------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Hedge funds | 4,922 | - |
| Equities | 23,410 | 36,259 |
| Government bonds | 5,480 | 15,547 |
| Corporate bonds | 16,825 | 32,465 |
| Gilts | 37,252 | - |
| Property | 5,040 | 8,513 |
| Other | 328 | 768 |
| | <hr/> 93,257 | <hr/> 93,552 |
| Expected return on plan assets | 5,163 | 4,895 |
| Actuarial (loss)/gain | (2,168) | 3,790 |
| | <hr/> 2,995 | <hr/> 8,685 |

At 31 December 2013, none of the fair value of scheme assets related to self-investment

Sembcorp Utilities (UK) Limited employs a building block approach in determining the long-term rate of return on pension plan assets. Historical markets are studied and assets with higher volatility are assumed to generate higher returns consistent with widely accepted capital market principles. The overall expected rate of return on assets is then derived by aggregating the expected return for each asset class over the actual asset allocation for the scheme at 31 December 2013. The total overall expected rate of return for 2012 and 2013 was 5.6% and 6.2% per annum respectively.

The principal assumptions (expressed as weighted averages) used by the independent qualified actuaries to calculate the liabilities under FRS 17 were as follows:

| | 2013 % | 2012 % |
|---|-----------|-----------|
| Discount rate | 4.4 | 4.4 |
| Rate of increase to pensions in payment | | |
| - benefits accrued pre May 2006 | 3.3 | 2.8 |
| - benefits accrued post May 2006 | 2.2 | 2.0 |
| Future salary increases | - | - |
| RPI Inflation | 3.5 | 3.0 |
| CPI Inflation | 2.6 | 2.3 |

Mortality assumptions

The mortality assumptions are based on standard mortality tables which allow for future mortality improvements. The assumptions are that a member currently aged 65 will live on average for a further 21.2 years if they are male and for a further 24.1 years if they are female. For members who retire in 2033 at age 65 the assumptions are that they will live on average for a further 22.8 years after retirement if they are male and for a further 26.1 years after retirement if they are female.

Notes (continued)

22 Pension scheme (continued)

History of plans

The history of the plans for the current and prior periods is as follows

Balance sheet

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 | 2011 £000 | 2010 £000 | 2009 £000 |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Present value of scheme liabilities | (106,556) | (98,771) | (93,550) | (89,357) | (92,737) |
| Fair value of scheme assets | 93,257 | 93,552 | 87,960 | 87,621 | 83,091 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| (Deficit)/surplus | (13,299) | (5,219) | (5,590) | (1,736) | (9,646) |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |

Experience adjustments

| | 2013 £000 | 2012 £000 | 2011 £000 | 2010 £000 | 2009 £000 |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Experience adjustments on scheme liabilities | (185) | (287) | 2,448 | (149) | 410 |
| Experience adjustments on scheme assets | 2,168 | 3,790 | (491) | 3,850 | 5,567 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |

With effect from 31 March 2010 the defined benefit pension scheme was closed to future accrual. The company expects to contribute £500,000, in deficit contributions, in the next financial year.

23 Employee share schemes

Share based payments

Share options in the ultimate parent company, Sembcorp Industries Ltd ("SCI"), are granted to certain employees within the company. These share options are awarded directly by the ultimate parent undertaking.

SCI's Performance Share Plan ("SCI PSP 2010") and Restricted Share Plan ("SCI RSP 2010") (collectively, the "2010 Share Plans") were approved and adopted by SCI shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 22 April 2010. The 2010 Share Plans replaced the Share Plans which were approved and adopted by SCI shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 5 June 2000 and expired in 2010.

The SCI RSP 2010 is an incentive scheme for directors and employees of SCI and its subsidiaries (the "SCI Group"), whereas the Performance Share Plan is aimed primarily at key executives of the SCI Group.

The 2010 Share Plans are intended to increase SCI's flexibility and effectiveness in its continuing efforts to attract, retain and incentivise participants to higher standards of performance and encourage greater dedication and loyalty by enabling SCI to give recognition to past contributions and services, as well as motivating participants to contribute to the long-term prosperity of the SCI Group. The 2010 Share Plans will strengthen SCI's competitiveness in attracting and retaining talented key senior management and senior executives.

The SCI RSP 2010 is intended to apply to a broad base of senior executives as well as to the Non-Executive Directors of SCI, while the SCI PSP 2010 is intended to apply to a select group of key senior management. Generally, it is envisaged that the range of performance targets to be set under the SCI RSP 2010 and the SCI PSP 2010 will be different, with the latter emphasising stretched or strategic targets aimed at sustaining longer term growth.

Notes (continued)

23 Employee share schemes (continued)

Share based payments (continued)

The 2010 Share Plans will provide incentives to high performing key senior management and senior executives to excel in their performance and encourage greater dedication and loyalty to the SCI group. Through the 2010 Share Plans, SCI will be able to motivate key senior management and senior executives to continue to strive for the Group's long-term shareholder value. In addition, the 2010 Share Plans aim to foster a greater ownership culture within the Group which align the interests of Participants with the interests of Shareholders, and to improve performance and achieve sustainable growth for SCI in the changing business environment.

The 2010 Share Plans use methods fairly common among major local and multinational companies to incentivise and motivate key senior management and senior executives to achieve pre-determined targets which create and enhance economic value for Shareholders. SCI believes that the 2010 Share Plans will be effective tools in motivating key senior management and senior executives to strive to deliver long-term shareholder value.

While the 2010 Share Plans cater principally to Group Executives, it is recognised that there are other persons who can make significant contributions to the Group through their close working relationship with the Group. Such persons include employees of associated companies over which SCI has operational control.

A Participant's awards under the 2010 Share Plans will be determined at the sole discretion of SCI's Committee. In considering an award to be granted to a Participant, the Committee may take into account, inter alia, the Participant's performance during the relevant period, and his capability, entrepreneurship, scope of responsibility and skill set.

The options are priced in Singapore dollars (S\$).

Total expense recognised for share based payments during the year ended 31 December 2013 is £272,000 (2012 £266,000).

Other information regarding the 2010 Share Plans and the expired Share Option Plan is as follows:

(a) Share Option Plan

Under the rules of the Share Option Plan, participants who ceased to be employed by SCI or the associated company by reason of ill health, injury or disability, redundancy, retirement at or after the legal retirement age, retirement before the legal retirement age, death, etc, or any other event approved by the Committee, may be allowed by the Committee to retain their unexercised options. The Committee may determine the number of shares comprised in that option which may be exercised and the period during which such option shall be exercisable, being a period not later than the expiry of the exercise period in respect of that option. Such option may be exercised at any time notwithstanding that the date of exercise of such option falls on a date prior to the first day of the exercise period in respect of such option.

Other terms and conditions regarding the Share Option Plan are as follows:

- i) The exercise price of the options can be set at market price or a discount to the market price not exceeding 20% of the market price in respect of options granted at the time of grant. Market price is the volume-weighted average price for the shares on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (SGX-ST) over the three consecutive trading days prior to grant date of that option. For all options granted to date, the exercise prices are set at market price.
- ii) After the first 12 months of the lock-out period, SCI Group imposed a further vesting of 4 years for managers and above for retention purposes.
- iii) In 2013 and 2012, all options were settled by the issuance of treasury shares.
- iv) The options granted expire after 5 years for non-executive directors and associated company's employees, and 10 years for the employees of SCI Group.

Notes (continued)

23 Employee share schemes (continued)

Share based payments (continued)

(a) Share Option Plan (continued)

Share options, granted to executives and senior managers of the company, that existed at the end of the year were as follows

| Grant date | No. of shares options at end of year | No. of shares options at beginning of year | Exercise price (S\$)* | Exercise period |
|------------------|--|--|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| 1 July 2005 | - | 75,000 | 2.37 | 2 July 2006 - 1 July 2015 |
| 21 November 2005 | 12,000 | 87,000 | 2.36 | 22 November 2006 - 21 November 2015 |
| 9 June 2006 | 18,000 | 93,000 | 2.52 | 10 June 2007 - 9 June 2016 |
| | <u>30,000</u> | <u>255,000</u> | | |

* The exercise prices for outstanding share options prior to 8 August 2006 were adjusted as a result of SCI's capital reduction and cash distribution exercise in 2006

The number and weighted average exercise prices of share options are as follows

| | 2013 | | 2012 | |
|--|--|----------------------|--|----------------------|
| | Weighted average exercise price S\$ | Number of options | Weighted average exercise price S\$ | Number of options |
| Outstanding at the beginning of the year | 2.42 | 255,000 | 2.00 | 389,000 |
| Exercised during the year | 2.42 | (225,000) | 1.19 | (134,000) |
| Outstanding at the end of the year | <u>2.46</u> | <u>30,000</u> | <u>2.42</u> | <u>255,000</u> |
| Exercisable at the end of the year | <u>2.46</u> | <u>30,000</u> | <u>2.42</u> | <u>255,000</u> |

Share options exercised in 2013 and 2012 were all settled by way of issuance of treasury shares by SCI. Share options were exercised on a regular basis throughout the year. The weighted average share price during the year was S\$5.19 (2012: S\$5.24).

The options outstanding at the year end have an exercise price in the range of S\$2.36 to S\$2.52 and a weighted average contractual life of 4 years.

Notes (continued)

23 Employee share schemes (continued)

Share based payments (continued)

(a) Share Option Plan (continued)

The fair value of the services received is measured using a Binomial model. Measurement inputs and assumptions are as follows:

| | 1 July 2005 | 21 November 2005 | 9 June 2006 |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|-----------------|
| Fair value at measurement date | S\$0.60 | S\$0.60 | S\$0.60 |
| Share price | S\$2.71 | S\$2.71 | S\$2.93 |
| Exercise price | S\$2.68 | S\$2.67 | S\$2.83 |
| Expected volatility | 29.5% - 32.9% | 27.7% - 32.1% | 28.2% - 31.4% |
| Expected option life | 2.5 - 5.5 years | 2.5 - 5.5 years | 2.5 - 5.5 years |
| Expected dividends | 2.07% | 2.07% | 2.90% |
| Risk free interest rate | 1.9% - 2.4% | 2.7% - 3.2% | 2.8% - 3.2% |

The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility over the most recent period that is commensurate with the expected life of the option.

There are no market conditions associated with the share options grants. Service conditions and non-market performance conditions are not taken into account in the grant date fair value measurement of the services received.

The total expense recognised during the year in relation to this scheme was £nil (2012: £nil).

(b) Performance Share Plan

The terms and conditions of grants are as follows:

- i) Under the Performance Share Plan ("SCI PSP 2010"), the awards granted conditional on performance targets are set based on medium-term corporate objectives at the start of each rolling three-year performance qualifying period. A specific number of performance shares shall be awarded at the end of the three-year performance cycle depending on the extent of the achievement of the performance conditions established at the onset.
- ii) The performance levels were calibrated based on Wealth Added and Total Shareholder Return. A minimum threshold performance must be achieved to trigger an achievement factor, which in turn determines the number of shares to be finally awarded. Performance shares to be delivered will range between 0% to 150% of the conditional performance shares awarded.
- iii) To create alignment between senior management and other employees at the time of vesting, SCI PSP 2010 has in place a plan trigger. Under this trigger mechanism, the performance shares for the performance period 2013 to 2015 will be vested to the senior management participants only if the restricted shares for the performance period 2013 to 2014 are vested, subject to the achievement of the performance conditions for the respective performance periods.
- iv) Senior management participants are required to hold a minimum percentage of the shares released to them under the Performance Share Plan to maintain a beneficial ownership stake in the Group, for the duration of their employment or tenure with the Group. A maximum cap is set based on a multiple of the individual participant's Annual Base Salary. Any excess can be sold off, but in the event of a shortfall, they have a two calendar year period to meet the minimum percentage requirement.

Notes (continued)

23 Employee share schemes (continued)

Share based payments (continued)

(b) Performance Share Plan (continued)

Performance shares relating to SCI's shares, awarded to certain employees of the company, that existed at the end of the year were as follows

| Award year | No. of shares at end of year | No of shares at beginning of year |
|------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 2010 | - | 80,000 |
| | - | 80,000 |

The details of performance shares awarded during the year were as follows

| | 2013 Number | 2012 Number |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Outstanding at the beginning of the year | 80,000 | 160,000 |
| Conditional shares awarded during the year | 17,600 | 40,000 |
| Conditional shares released | (70,933) | (120,000) |
| Lapsed during the year | (26,667) | - |
| Outstanding at the end of the year | - | 80,000 |

The fair value of the services received is measured using a Monte Carlo simulation model at the grant date
 Measurement inputs and assumptions are as follows

| | 2013 | 2012 |
|---|---------|---------|
| Fair value at measurement date | S\$1 94 | S\$4 35 |
| <i>Assumptions under the Monte Carlo model</i> | | |
| Share price | S\$4 95 | S\$5 16 |
| Expected volatility | | |
| - Sembcorp Industries Limited | 26 3% | 28 0% |
| - Morgan Stanley Capital International ("MSCI") AC Asia Pacific excluding Japan Industrials Index | 18 3% | 25 9% |
| Correlation with MSCI | 55 5% | 85 5% |
| Risk free interest rate | 0 3% | 0 3% |
| Expected dividends | 2 9% | 3 5% |

The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility over the most recent period that commensurate with the expected life of the performance shares

The total expense recognised during the year in relation to this scheme was £nil (2012 £37,000)

Notes (continued)

23 Employee share schemes (continued)

Share based payments (continued)

(c) Restricted Share Plan

Under the Restricted Share Plan (SCI RSP 2010), the awards granted conditional on performance targets are set based on corporate objectives at the start of each rolling two-year performance qualifying period. The performance criteria for the restricted shares are calibrated based on Return on Total Assets and Group Profit from Operations for awards granted in 2013.

A minimum threshold performance must be achieved to trigger an achievement factor, which in turn determines the number of shares to be finally awarded. Based on the criteria, restricted shares to be delivered will range from 0% to 150% of the conditional restricted shares awarded.

The managerial participants of the Group will be awarded restricted shares under SCI RSP 2010, while the non-managerial participants of the Group will receive their awards in an equivalent cash value.

A specific number of restricted shares shall be awarded at the end of the two-year performance cycle depending on the extent of the achievement of the performance conditions established at the onset. There is a further vesting period of three years after the performance period, during which one-third of the awarded shares are released each year to managerial participants. Non-managerial participants will receive the equivalent in cash at the end of the two-year performance cycle, with no further vesting conditions.

Senior management participants are required to hold a minimum percentage of the shares released to them under the Restricted Share Plan to maintain a beneficial ownership stake in the Group, for the duration of their employment or tenure with the Group. A maximum cap is set based on a multiple of the individual participant's Annual Base Salary. Any excess can be sold off, but in the event of a shortfall, they have a two calendar year period to meet the minimum percentage requirement.

Restricted shares of SCI's shares, awarded to certain employees of the company that existed at the end of the year were as follows:

| Award year | No of shares at end of year | No of shares at beginning of year |
|------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 2009 | - | 37,240 |
| 2010 | 33,993 | 79,130 |
| 2011 | 78,513 | 100,400 |
| 2012 | 103,600 | 103,600 |
| 2013 | 90,500 | - |
| | <u>306,606</u> | <u>320,370</u> |

The total number of restricted shares outstanding, including awards achieved but not released, as at end 2013, was 306,606. Of this, the total number of restricted shares in awards granted conditionally and representing 100% of targets to be achieved, but not released was 194,100. Based on the multiplying factor, the actual release of the awards could range from zero to a maximum of 291,150 restricted shares.

In 2013, additional 36,144 restricted shares were awarded for the over-achievement of the performance targets for the performance period 2011 to 2012.

Notes (continued)

23 Employee share schemes (continued)

Share based payments (continued)

(c) Restricted Share Plan (continued)

The details of restricted shares awarded during the year were as follows

| | 2013 Number | 2012 Number |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Outstanding at the beginning of the year | 320,370 | 408,936 |
| Granted during the year | 90,500 | 103,600 |
| Awarded during the year due to achievement | 36,144 | 28,623 |
| Released during the year | (140,408) | (195,221) |
| Shares deducted for prorated service period | - | (17,404) |
| Lapsed during the year | - | (8,164) |
| Outstanding at the end of the year | 306,606 | 320,370 |

The fair value of the services received is measured using a Monte Carlo simulation model at the grant date
Measurement inputs and assumptions are as follows

| | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 |
|--|-----------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| Fair value at measurement date | S\$2 28 | S\$2 48 | S\$3 94 | S\$4 61 | S\$4 58 |
| <i>Assumptions under the Monte Carlo model</i> | | | | | |
| Share price | S\$2 67 | S\$4 19 | S\$5 40 | S\$5 16 | S\$4 95 |
| Expected volatility | | | | | |
| - Sembcorp Industries Ltd | 39 9% | 32 1% | 33 4% | 28% | 26 3% |
| Risk free interest rate | 0 4% - 1% | 0 6% - 0 9% | 0 4% - 0 7% | 0 2% - 0 4% | 0 2% - 0 4% |
| Expected dividend | 5 8% | 3 8% | 3 4% | 3 5% | 2 9% |

The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility over the most recent period that commensurate with the expected life of the restricted shares

The total expense recognised during the year in relation to this scheme was £272,000 (2012 £229,000)

24 Derivative financial instruments

The company has derivative financial instruments that it has not recognised at fair value. The fair values of these instruments at the year end were as follows

| | 2013 | | 2012 | |
|---------------------|----------------|---------------------|----------------|---------------------|
| | Assets £000 | Liabilities £000 | Assets £000 | Liabilities £000 |
| Commodity contracts | 448 | - | 835 | - |
| Interest rate swaps | - | (1,499) | - | (2,768) |
| | 448 | (1,499) | 835 | (2,768) |

Notes (continued)

24 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

Commodity contracts

The company is potentially exposed to commodity price risk, in particular to movements in power prices. The company seeks to manage its exposure to commodity price risk by entering into fixed price contracts where this is appropriate. As a result, exposures to changes in commodity prices are satisfactorily managed.

Interest rate swaps

During the year the company refinanced its borrowings whereby the external bank loans were replaced with an inter-company loan. The inter-company loan also attracts interest at variable rates. The company's policy is to manage its cost of borrowing predominantly through fixed rate debt. The company uses interest rate swaps agreed with other parties to generate the desired interest profile, agreeing to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed rate and variable interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal. At the year end, 64% (2012: 66%) of the company's borrowings were at fixed rates after taking account of interest rate swaps. The directors are comfortable with this split given the company's high cash balance.

The company does not trade in financial instruments or enter into speculative commodity transactions.

25 Ultimate parent company and parent undertaking of larger group of which the company is a member

The company is a subsidiary undertaking of Sembcorp Utilities Pte Ltd, registered in Singapore, which in turn is a subsidiary of Sembcorp Industries Ltd.

The largest group in which the results of the company are consolidated is that headed by Sembcorp Industries Ltd, registered in Singapore. The smallest group in which they are consolidated is that headed by Sembcorp Utilities Pte Ltd. The consolidated financial statements of these groups are available to the public and may be obtained from 30 Hill Street, #05-04, Singapore 179360.